. Invoice Numher ™ ' Invoice Date \| AccountNumber \  Page
. 2-592-47264 Mar 17, 2008 1101-8908-2 Sof 17
Tracking [D: 792021986599 ¢comtinuad ‘

Ratad Waight 2.01bs, 08 kge Transportation Charge 19.08
Dollverad Mor 14, 2008 16:17 Automation Bonus Discount .95
Svg Area Al Discount -85
Signed by MMAHMOOD Fual Surcharge kA Y
Fadbx Use 0GDODONDG/G00 1486/ _ Total Charge . Ush $0.32
McClancy HS Reference Subtotal usD $20.32




Page 1 of 1

Russo, Nicholas

From: Richard Piacentini [RPiacentini@]ca-architecture.com]
Sent:  Wednesday, January 21, 2008 2:29 PM

To: Pompa, Ed; Russe, Nicholas

Ce: coach27bb@aol.com

Subject: Re: MMMHS Default - Request for information

Nick and Ed,

Please look over the email from Nick Melito and the attached PDF's and advise me as to how I do this payment.
It has been two months since I sent It and find that I still do not know what I should do.

please advise.

R

Richard M Piacentinl, RA
John Ciardullo Assoclates, PC
Architects/Planners
575 Eighth Ave - 20th Floor
NY, NY 10018

- 212 245-0010 Ext; 7332
RPiacentini@]CA-Architecture com

>>> <coach27bb@aol.com> 1/21/2009 10:59:20 AM >>>

The PA HAS GIVEN ME BILLS THAT WERE PART OF the lizardo report. I will fax them to you. They instructed
me to have you to do a payment application for the lizardo report, the schools expenses, your expenses. Add
7500.00 to the lizardo report. You have these figures already. I did submit these to the Pa but they need the
payment applications from you and we will give the cover letter. Any questions, give me a call,

NICK

2/24/2009



TORRE, LENTZ, GAMELL, GARY & RITTMASTER, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

NBW YORK Crmy OFFics L.onG IsLaNp OFFICE
226 West 26TH STREET BTH. FLoOR 100 JERICHO QUADRANGLE, SUITE 309

New York, NY 100016785
ZORe Tk JericHO, NEW YORK 11753-2702
TaLEPHONE: {516) 240-8900

FACSIMILE: {212} 6916452 THLEPHONE: (516) 240-8500
FacsmviLr: (516) 240-8950

Plerse reply to Long Island Office

January 15, 2009
Benjamin D. Lentz
blentz@tlggr.com

VIA E-MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Richard M. Piacentini, RA
John Ciardullo Associates, PC
Architects/Planners

575 Eighth Ave - 20th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10018

Re: Travelers Cas. & Surety Co. of America
Our File No.:090-SC-T0701878-RG
Bond No.:032-8B-103836517
Principal: Nagan Construction, In¢./Conair Corp., A Joint Venture
Obligee: Monsignor McClancy Memorial High Schoo!l
Project: McClancy Memorial High School
TLGGR File No. 2103.032

Dear Richard:

Receipt is acknowledged of your e-mail dated Monday, January 12, 2009 at 5:40
p.m., enclosing proposed minutes and stating that “Attendees have 5 working days from
receipt to comment on the contents after which the above and comments received shall
become official,”

As a preliminary or introductory matter, please be advised that the surety disagrees
with most all of the comments and thus, please be advised that the surety objects to any
of these comments becoming “official.” Further, many of the purported minutes are really
legal contentions or positions, and are inappropriate for minutes. These contentions and
positions are best set forth in legal papers.

Without limiting the foregoing general objections, specific comments are set forth
below.

F16218 v4



TORRE, LENTZ, GAMELL, GARY & RITTMASTER, LLP

Richard M. Piacentini, RA
January 135, 2009
Page 2

Pedro M. Rosario, company, phone and fax information is not among the listed
attendees,

With respect to item No. 1, the surety stated that it was going to investigate the
contentions made by the school regarding the doors, which were brought to the surety’s
attention for the first time at the December 3 meeting. It was not determined at that time
whether this work was related to the undetlying contract work. Please note this work has
subsequently been performed by the Surety and accepted by the school.

With respect to item two, the second Lizardos report has just recently been
received prior to the Thanksgiving vacation, This report, along with the first Lizardos
report, presents a dramatically different picture of the state of construction than that
presented in the architect’s punch list. This second Lizardos report clearly expands upon
its first report. It was noted at the meeting that Lovett Silverman had not yet reviewed the
second Lizardos report.

With respect to item three, we do not know what your comment is proposing to
state. Please be advised that under the proposed agreement with lannelli, lannelli would
have been responsible for completion of the contract, and that lannelli would be entitled
to additional compensation for latent defects only. The first Lizardos report, along with
the expanded second Lizardos report, indicates that the magnitude of the claimed
defective work is far greater than that originally presented in the architect’s punch list.

With respect to item four, again, we do not understand what point you are trying to
make, The surety has a legal obligation to the school as set forth in its performance bond.
Depending upon what performance option is selected, the surety may still have a
relationship with the school until the project is completed. As stated in the past, the surety
continues to reserve all of its rights and defenses, including but not limited to the penal
limits set forth in the bond.

With respect to item five, we respectfully believe that you are mixing “apples with
oranges.” lannelli’s estimate was for the architectural defect list, that the Architect
provided to the surety and which represented all deficiencies to be completed, with a pass
through of the monies to be paid to the mechanical, electrical and plumbing
subcontractors for completion of their work. The cost estimate in Lizardos, which we
recall was $3.2 million, was for the MEP items. By the end of the meeting, the PA
provided the surety with a copy of the Lizardos report’s MEP estimate.

116218 v4



TORRE, LENTZ, GAMELL, GARY & RITTMASTER, LLP

Richard M. Piacentini, RA
January 15, 2009
Page 3

With respect to item six, we did discuss that the initial Lizardos report could be
divided into these three categories of code issues, incomplete work and as equal
substitutes. More work would have to be done to see how to divide the initial Lizardos
report, as well as the Lizardos report just recently received, into these three categories.

With respect to item seven, we believe that the Port Authority’s comment was
with respect to prior shop drawings or substitutions proposed by the joint venture, not
proposed by the surety.

With respect to item eight, we disagree completely with the architect’s claim that
these costs are the “direct result” of the failure of the joint venture and that all additional
work performed by both the architect and Lizardos are to be paid by the surety. In fact,
our recollection is that the Port Authority had agreed with the surety’s position that if the
architect had previously approved a substitute or as equal for work that was then cited as
nonconforming by Lizardos, that the surety should not have to bear any of those costs.

Paragraph nine is a clear example of the architect trying to insert legal conclusions
into minutes of a meeting, The surety has asked a question of how the architect could
certify the payments set forth in the requisitions in light of the positions taken in the

. Lizardos report as to the quality of the work performed. Whether or not the surety has
received a satisfactory answer fo that question will not be decided in these minutes of
meetings, Further, the architect can quote from certain provisions of its agreement with
the school (a copy of which was subsequently furnished to the surety by the school), and
the surety likewise can look to other provisions of the agreement as to whether the
architect has met its obligations. Again, suffice it to say that minutes of meeting are not
the appropriate place for these legal positions. The same statement applies to the
conclusory paragraph regarding the quality of the work and the surety’s requisition. The
surety also disputes that NCRs were discussed at the meeting, or that NCRs containing
the defects listed in the Lizardos report were ever provided to the surety.

With respect to paragraph ten, the school did furnish to the surety a copy of its
agreement with the architect,

With respect to paragraph eleven, the discussion concemed whether the work
performed, or some parts of the work performed, while not in strict compliance with the
contract, was nevertheless an acceptable substituted performance, or & credit should be
negotiated to compensate the owner for the difference between the work performed and
the work specified, Economic waste, in brief, is a legal concept whereby it would not be
economically efficient to remove and replace installed work rather than negotiate an
appropriate credit, Again, legal concepts are not appropriate for minutes of meetings.

116218 vd



Torrg, LENTZ, GAMELL, GARY & RITTMASTER, LLP

Richard M. Piacentini, RA
Janyary 135, 2009
Page 4

With respect to paragraph twelve, this concerns the question raised by the surety
that certain of the work performed was in accordance with the submittals made to the
architect. The surety is not going to comment upon what the architect agreed or not
agreed to do.

Likewise, with respect to paragraph thirteen, the surety’s consultants, having
recently received the second leardos report, needed to meet with the subcontractors of
the joint venture regarding their pos:.tmns that some of this work may have been
approved, or is *as equal” work, and thereafier wanted to meet with the architect,
Subsequently, the surety and Lovett Silverman did meet with you and Nelson Parra to
discuss the subcontractor’s positions of certain work performed and review
documentation provided by the joint venture and subcontractors.

Finally, while the surety appreciates the compliment made by the School regarding
“the professionalism exhibited by the Surety,” the surety notes that the project
status/financial status of the contract was not discussed at the meeting and does not
believe that the January 12, 2009 “Project Status” was intended to be part of the
“minutes,” and, moreover, the surety disagrees with these calculations.

Very truly yours,

gﬂ’ﬂ dmth\bwa

Benjamm D. Lentz

BDL:me¢

cc:  Kimberly Tibbetts, Esq. (via e-mail)
Pedro Rosario (via e-mail)
John J. Lovett (via e-mail}
Brother Joseph Rocco (via regular mail)
Nick Melito {via e-mail)
Gary Miret, Esq. (via e-mail)
Nelson Parra (via e-mail)
Anthony Vero (via e-mail)
Edward Pompa (via e-mail)
Nick Russo (via e-mail)

116218 v4



i b 575 IS\Ith Avenu{(:; 2
E] + . e r
I{}lm Ciardullo Associates, P.C. wﬁoe}ngosrkg
Minutes 7 mvw,jcavarchitecium.cuén( ré 2) 243-001¢
date:  December 12,2008 issue - 1/12/09
to:  Brother Joseph Rocco tel: 860.277-8057
Monsignor McClancy Memorial HS
71-06 315t Avenue fax:  860-277-1303

East Elmburst, NY 11370

from:  Richard Piacentini W

cc;  Kimberly Tibbetts
Construicton Seivices Clalm
Bond & Financial Products
Travelers
One Tower Square 281A
Hartford, CT 06183 MMcMHS, PA-NYNJ

re: Performance Bond # 103836517

Brother Roceo,

A meeting was held on December 3, in the PA offices at LaGuardia Airport with Kimberly Tibbetts
and Mr. Pedro Rosario to discuss the Mechanical and Electrical Investigation Report Final version
received in this office on November 21, 2008 and discuss construction completion schedule by
Travelers for the completion of the work on the above project.

Attendees:
Name Company Phone Fax
Nick Melito MMMHS 718 898 3800 718 397 9325
Gary Miret, Esq (MMMHS) Attomey 718 274 6900 718 274 7500
Richard Piacentini JCA 212 245 0010 212 245 0020
Nelson Parra JCA 212 245 0010 2122450020
Kimberly Tibbetts Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. 860 277 8057 860 277 1303
Benjamin D, Lentz, Esq Attomey for Travelers Casualty 516 240 8900 516 240 8950
Nick Russo PANYNJ LGA R.E.O. 718 533 3796 7185333768
Ed Pompa PANYNILGAREOQ, 718 533 3780 718 533 3768
Tony Vero PANYNJ CMD LGA 718 533 42718 718 533 3801
Description Action
1. Discussion was preceded with the comment from the school that the Travelers

doors installed in the Mall have ceased operating and will affect fire
egress from the school if not attended to immediately. It was assumed
that the problem is related to the contract work and the surety stated
they would look into the issue to determine the problem, Regardless of
this, the school indicated it would place an order for the repair of the
door as it affects school student safety.

XASNDPROOMMeCiancyiMimutestiMbmtes-| 2+ 1408F - MVIMHS, wpd




e
s’

575 Sth Avenueﬁ 2

NN B Yorks

T. (212) 24350010

wiww,jea-architecturs.cont’ &

2. The surety stated that it received the final Lizardos report in November, NA
but due to vacations and other circumstances, they had not had time to
- distribute and review it. It was noted that it appeared to expound upon
the preliminary report which they had received and were ready to
discuss at this meeting.

3, Regardless of the updates included in the final report, Travelers Travelers
indicated that the agreement with Iannelli was incomplete for their
purposes as many items were dependant upon possible impact of
conditions found deficient as the work progressed would leave
Travelers exposed to additional expense,

4. The School was concerned that the Surety remain tied to project until Travelers
completion, The surety indicated that this would be the case for
contract work discovered to be defective.

5. The PA indicated that the cost of the additional items revealed by the MMMHS
report would exceed lannelli’s estimate by a significant amount as
shown in the estimate included in the report. The surety indicated it did
not receive an estimate in the reporf. The school indicated they would
send a capy at their earlicst convenience.

6. The surety wished to discuss three classifications in the preliminary NA
Lizardos report they received .

A, Code Issues or Violations- created by improper installations.

B. Incoruplete work; Completion, replacement or repair of
defective or substandard work - All work required to be
performed to complete the contract.

C. Consideration of the value of the existing installed items as
acceptable substitutes for specified work not performed - The
surety requested the review and approval of as-equal-products ot
work already installed in place as substitutions for contract
specified items.

7. The PA indicated that as far as they were concemed, the Architect of Travelers
Record is required to review and approve or reject any shop drawing or
substitution to the contract proposed by the surety.

8. The Architect asked how this additional review and evaluation work for Travelers
~ the installed work to be compared with the contract would be paid for.
All additional work in connection with this work will be billed to the
surety on an hourly basis, In addition to this requirement, no additional
work will be performed without an agreement from the surety to pay the
charges already billed for work not included in the current agreement

HASNDPROOT M CliooyiMimaesibionzos 11+ 1087 - MMMHS. wpd




575 18\%161 Avm?ﬁg &
W@W%YQI‘I{E
T. (212) 2430010

ww,jor-architectura.com” th

between the school and architect due to the default action. As these
costs are the direct result of the failure of the Nagan-Conair Joint
Venture to meet the quality standards for the work on time, ail
additional work expended both by JCA and Lizardos during the default
proceedings including the current meeting must be paid by the surety.

9, The surety, without answering the question by asked again how JCA Travelers
allowed the contractor to receive payment for work included in JCA’s
defective work list as well as the work detailed in the extensive Lizardos
Report,

JCA answered first, by stating that JCA already identified in Defect and
NCR lists more than 75% of the items identified by Lizardos,

In addition JCA quoted from their April 11, 2000 contract with the
school, specifically, Architect’s Responsibilities Construction Phased;
Administration of the Construction Contract; Articles 2.6.5; 2.6.6; and
Certificates For Payment Articles 2.6,9.1 through 2.6.9.3.; and Articles
2.6.11 and 2.6,12, which, among other things, state that the Architect
shall not be required to make exhaustive or continuous on-gite
inspections to check the quality or quantity of the work, The contract
clearly indicates that the Architect shall not have control of or
responsibility for the contractor’s work. The conduct of the work is
solely the contractors’ responsibility according to his contract with the
Owner. It is to this agreement that the contractor and the surety should
address its concerns.

The facts are that the work is incomplete, the quality of the work
unaccoptable and the contractors’ inability to perform the balance of the
work has been confirmed by the school, Travelers and Lizardos, &
qualified independent engineering company.

Finally, consider that the surety, after its own diligent investigations,
submitted its own “certified payment application™ to the school
claiming that the quantity and quality of the work in place progressed
beyond any amount JCA ever approved.
10.  The surety requested a copy of the quoted contract between the Owner MMMHS
and Architect. The Architect left the request to the discretion of the
owner’s council.
11.  The PA indicated that all they are concerned with is that the work be NA
brought to completion in conformance with the contract documents. The
surety indicated that the school review the work in place in accordance
with the legal concept of economic waste.

XAENDPROQOPMECUneiMinutbtsinutos- | 2-1 1081 - MMMHS.wpd




e,
‘!iiej

575 8th Avcnue
NN 6W§Y01 ks
T (212) 2450010
wwwjou-architechus, wm ta
12. The PA asked if JCA could make itself availuble to review documents Travelers

which may or may not indicate that in some cases the work in place may
have been reviewed and approved either by JCA or Lakhani & Jordan
by actions not recorded on shop drawings or known to Lizardos
Engineering during preparation of the report. JCA said it could be
available to review existing documentary evidence of permitted
substitutions by either JCA or Lakhani & Jordan, however, no review of
non-conforming or in place substitutions would be provided.

13.  PA requested JCA to contaci Pedro and provide a list of available JCA
meeting dates to be held at JCA's office. JCA stated they would provide
8 list of available dates before 12/21/08 after which Pedro would be
unavailable until a week after New Years,

At this point JCA was excused from the meeting.
Project payment status attached
Minutes prepared by Richard Piacentini

This is a representation/summary of what the writer believes to have occutred
at the above meeting. Attendees have 5 working days from receipt to comment
on the contents after which the above and comments received shall become
official.

XASNDPROOPMolency\Mimureahdiot ea-§ 2 | 108 - MMMHS. wpd




3
#

575 8th Avc;nuc

N wﬁoewﬁYmks

T. (‘712} 2430010

www jon-grchitecturs.com’

Project Status As of 01/12/09
A, PA/FAA Grant Payment Status
1. The Original Contract Price $7,200,000.00
2. Plus recognized credit and extra change orders $49,877.07
Subtotal ~ $7,249,877.07
The amount paid to the School by PA for contract work only ($6,018,900.84)
4. Balance of Contract available from PA/FAA Grant $1,230,976.23

B. Fees, Back Charges and Damages charged to August 2008

1. Additional JCA contract administration fees due to Contract default to ($110,318.19)
period ending September 30, 2008,

Additional Engineering fees due to Contract default.(Lizardos) ($73,500.00)

3. Liquidated damages since July 23, 2007 to the NC Joint Venture. The (8269,500.00)
charges stand at 539 days @ $500 per day. (The school is willing to
waive part of the liquidated damages based upon the professionalism
exhibited by the Surety in the completion of the project.)

4, Back charges for work performed by the school and due based upon ($176,732.15)
repairs due to failures of contract work to perform as required by
specifications through payment #14

5. The amount to be deducted from contractor payments for Owner work
and damages since last payment.

a. Great American Restoration Services (Repair Flood Damage) ($3,341.12)
b. Patco Service & Repairs, Inc. (Un-clog Drain) ($425.00)
e, Home Depot - Air conditioner for Main Office (3324.04)

Subtotal* $596,835.73

* Balance of original contract amount available to Surety for the
completion of the project as of the date of this letter. Be advised that
the amount available will continue to diminish daily at the rate of $500
per day at least until the date of substantial completion,

KASHDEROOPMoClancMinutes\ Minutes1 2:1 [-08F « MMVMHS wpd




e,

o

LoverT SiLvERMAN Qfftces Nationwide
Constriction Consultants www, lnvell-siiverman.com

““I LOVETT |
898 Vewerans Mentorial Hiwy, Ste, 240 P: 631.979,7600
SIIVERMAN Hanpomuge, NY 11788 P 631.970.7602

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

To: M. Nick Melito From: Pedro M. Rosario
Company: MMMHS | Date; Monday, December 15, 2008
Fax: 718-397-9325 Pages: 8 (inciuding cover)

cC:

CC Fax: LS Tiled: 2495

RE: Monsignor McClancy Memorial High School

CoMMENTS:  Nick, the attached is a ‘list of items” that we would [ike to discuss with Lizardos
representatives during a meeting this Wednesday, December 17, 2008 at John
Ciardullo’s office. we need to confirm the meetin g with Richard from Ciardullo’s
office so how quickly can you tell us if Lizardas can attend the meeting?

— ———

e e e

The information contained in this facsimlle s privileged and confidentinl Information intended only for the use of the Individual or entity named,
I the reader of this communication is not the individual nor entity named nor an ugent responsible for delivery to the Intended recipient, you we
herehy netified that any dissemination, distribution, or copyiag of this communicatlon is siriclly prohibited. If you have received thig
communication i1 error, please. inmediately notily the sender by telephone, (63 1) 979-7600, and rewum the origingl message, via the US Postul

Service, to the above sddress. Thank vou.

e e T e



i e

Lavet! Silverivan Constriecsion Cansteltens, Ine,
Soitulpronfing of Monsignor MeClancy Memorial High Schuat

December 15, 2008

Regarding investigation report issued by Lizardos Mechanical & Electrical Engineering

(“Lizardos”™) of the Mechanical and Blectrical systems installed at the Monsignor McClancy

Memorial High School, East Elmhurst, New York. The following is a list of items that we wish

to discuss with J. Ciarduilo Architects and Lizardos Mechanical & Electrical Engineering during

a meeting on Wednesday, December 17, 2008,

II. Mechanical Work - subcontrectors: Eimas Air Conditioning/Avalanche Air Enterprises &

APCOThermeo Contructing

*GROUND FLOOR

A,

. New Mechanical Room

5. Chilled Water Air Separator: _ -

d. Corrective action in field with calcium silicafe winterial,

6. Glycol Chilled Water Fill Unit: =

a. Specified equipment model was not availa i COiléil‘_:h_ﬂS provided a copy of submittal
of the equipment installed .. viiiosell) m";'_(__zv_icw and;approval by Architect and |
Engineer. | ) ' o

h. Check valve is incorporated in equipment; additional valve not required,

“Classroom 101 "('Art Classrooin:}

]:::-Ijl}it Ventilator (U‘_{._-A):
j. This ftem is installed by Trane atthe. factory.
2. Unit Ventilator (UV-A-1}: Same comments as in UV-A-I above.

Classroom 102

1. Unit Ventilator (UV):

a to h. Same comments as in UV-A for Classroom 101.

2. Unit Ventilator (UV-B): Same comments as UV-A-1 above.
Classroom 103, 104, AND 105

1. Unit Ventilator (UV-A): Same comments as in UV above.

2, Unit Ventilator (UV-A-1): Same comments as in UV-B above.

Page ) of 7



et

Lovert Sitvarnum Construction Constdtany, e
Soundprogfing of Mansiguar MeClanes Memorial High Scheo!

Dycember 15, 2008

+SECOND FLOOR :
A. Classroom 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 213, 214, 217, 217A, 218, 222, 223, 224, 225 and

226,
1, Unit Ventilator (UV-A): Same conuments as in UV-A in classroom 101.
2. Unit Ventilator (UV-A-1): Same comments as in UV-A in classroom 101,

o THIRD FLOOR
A.  Classroom 300, 301, 302, 303,304, 305,306,307 ¥ - 511,314, 310,317 and 319,
1. Unit Ventilator (UV.A): Sante comments #. 11 1" - A i classroom 101.
2. Unit Ventilator (UV-A-1): Same comments as in 11V A i elassroom 101,
sROOF
B. Third Floor Roof

2. General Exhaust Fan GX- L

a. Contract specifications sﬂucs "AH fzms sl:all rwc integral gravity dampers er
discharge dampers and damper motors.”

b. There is: suthucm spuce bctwcen Lhe Fam mlu and colIar to provide isolation.
d. Ductwork was: fabr lc'atl.,d ‘arranged and mtaued it accordance with Typical Roof Fan
Detail no; 4.on conuact drawmg A2.10 and ..pproved fan detail sketches submitted by
contruth. i __ .

ey Ductwork was fi al)ric_:xlenl,"ai;apged and ihstalleé in accordance with Typical Roof Fan
Det:z.\.i.l. no, 4 on conirié_g: drawmg A2.10 and approved fan detalls (copy enclosed)
sublnitiéd-'lﬁ}f CONLIactor. |

f. Ductwork was { dbrmted arranged and installed in accordance with Typical Roof Fan
Detail no. 4 on Lonuact drawing A2.10 and approved fan details (copy enclosed)
submitted by contractor.

h. Sound trap is installed above Roof slab and damper in accordance with approved
sketch.

3. General Exhaust Fan GX-2:

Same comments as for Fan GX-1 above for items a to f.

4. General Exhaust Fan LE.1:

Page2of 7



Mg

Lavent Sitvern Constrvection Consndiant, hie,
Sonndprogfing of Monstghor MeCluanicy Memoried High School
) Decepiber 13, 2008

Same comments as for Fan GX-1 above for items a to c.

g. See our comments above for exhaust fan GX-1, item d.

5. General Exhaust Fan LE-2:

Same comments as for Fan LE-1 above for items a to d.

h. Sce our comments above for exhaust fan GX-1, item d.

6. Kitchen Exhaust Fan KX-1:

a. Same response as for Fan GX-1; item b. and d.

a. Corrective action in field by the addition of Jluiges with edge weld connections
adapted to the existing duct, ' ‘

b. Corrective action in field with application of rust inl:ii 1,

c. Supports installed in accordance with ﬁi)f;l'ovccl shaci el dnet drawings submitted
and specification section 15840, 3.02, l _ '

g. Installed duct insulation in accordancv W uh uppro\ cd submittal,

h. Same response as for item b, above

1. Kitchen exhaust switch instailed in accor‘duncc with'school's request.

C. MALL RQOF -
1, Gymnasitm Roof top Au Cundluunlng Unit AC-2:
a, Sheetmc fll dxawmg no, S‘VI 1A s Lgaldmg rooftop unit AC-1 not AC-2.
& -Gas pipin g, mstaUed in ﬂLLUIddIlC& wnh appxovad pipe sketch and local utility.
2 Exlnust Fan EX -5 _
r. Contract specili ications statcs: “All fans shall have integral gravity dampers or
discharge dampers and d;m_)_par motors.”
b. There is sh’t'ﬂgiput space between the fans inlet and collar to provide isolation,
¢. Seeour conim’f;’nls above for exhaust fan GX-1, item d,
d. Same response as for Fan GX-; item d.
e. Same response gs for Fan GX-; item e.
f. Same response as for Fan GX-; item f & g,
D.  STAGEROOF
1. Exhaust Fan EF-3 and EF-4:

a to e. See our comments for exhaust fan GX-1, item a to g.

Page 3 of 7



¢

Lovelt Stiverman Construction Conziltant, hie,
Soundmraafing of Monsignor MeCluncy Meworial High Schoel

Deeantior 15, 2008

*BASEMENT CRAWL SPACE

A.

Piping and Equipment

1. Condensate Pump CP-1 and 2:

a. Condensate pump is installed, Different location; see approved submittal. Condensate
drains wilizing cast iron piping (Figure M133) is not sanitary sewer piping but piping

connected to condensate pump.

sOQUTDOOR AIR COOLED CHILLER

L. Deléted: reference-Chiller fence,

»FACADE

A.

1. UV and FCU Intake Louvers: _ :

a. The Louver installed is not-a Airolitc model 16482? Fontana Meiw! Sales located in
Islandia, New York are the iocal New York City mctmpohtm area representatives of
Alrolite products and they do not Tave any ouder ou file dating back to 2005 in
connection with NEgE: Commlulon or \kClaucy {hgjh Schqol

2., a, The coriment ‘T_ouvers arc not Lp[)_ucct_cd 10 tuul-_vt_ntiiators is not understood,

»TDS’I‘[NG AND BALANCIN G .
General Nule It is undcrstood thal the air balm;ung report by BSI was disapproved and has to

be performed uguin after: thc IIVAC and duct system deficiencies are corrected. R is also

understood that the waler Dal.'ncmg was never performed and will be performed once the HVAC

system’s dcﬁcmmes are coxrcttu‘l

A,

Hydronic Test anc"l'-.'-'B', ai_lgmcc

1. Glycol Chilled Water Test and Balance:

a. Refer to our general note above.

2. Glycol Heating Hot Water Test and Balance:

a. Refer to our general note above.

Paged of 7




e,

g

Lavett Shvenman Construction Consuitent, e
Sowndpronfing of Monsignor McClancy Memorfal High Schaal

B.

December 15, 2008

Air Test and Balance
1. Air System Test and Balance:

a. Refer to our general note above.

sMISCELLANEQUS (throughout the building)

A.  Piping

4. Building Management System:

2., b., ¢. Commissioning and training of BMS gystern v ['rane.
I11. Electrical Work

Subcontractors: Elmac Electrie, Ing,

L.

GROUND FLOOR R

Note: New York -City- Dcpaztmem of Bu1 mg,s Electrical Advisory Board's
recomumendation for approval of p"opmud clccmcal service equipment to be Installed at
the Monsignor N‘IcCl..rcy H1 zh Gchool was 1:1 an[cd 01 lmbrw Luy 135, 2006 (Adwsoay
Board Calendar encloacd) ' o

A. New Electm.ul Seruce Roum' .

2 Tm, Contract spuufmahon 16111, 201,|A5 states: “Conduits for direct burial: shall
be galva vized rigid stccl wuh PVC jacket,” Contract drawing E6.01-Single Line
Dmgzam and E.6.03- Sllc Plan- rotc “(11) sets of 4-5—~kemil in (11) 4" + (1) 4
spare ccndl_u_t conciete ‘anaseé (underground) incoming service.” These conduits

are encased in concrete. .

C. Boiler Room: _

a. Electrical wiring is acceptable if panel board is rated for more amperage’ LSCC to
verify capacity of panel boards.

D. First Floor Corridor:

1. The light fixture submitted and approved (copy of submittal ericlosed) is the specified
manufacturer, Legion Lighting Co., Inc. - Series #8724,

Page 5 0f7



et

Loveqt Sthartien Constricction Considiont, fue.
Sowiprovfing of Monsigiar McClancy Mentorinl High School

2

Becenber 15, 2008

a,, b. Corrective work completed by subcontractor,

3. Fire alarm wiring above a ceiling and/or above 8 feet above a floor is allowed by code.

E. Kichen/Cafeteria:
4. Unit Ventilator work is part of a ‘Add alternate’ that was not used.

SECOND FLOOR
A. Corridor: :
1. The light fixture submitted and approved (cc};ﬁy ~1"arrittal enclosed) is the specified
manufacturer, Legion Lighting Ce., Inc. - Serics #8724,

b. Same response in D. 1.2 & b.; First Floot Corridor.
3. Fire alacm wiring above a ceiling anc ot above 8 fect above a ﬂom is allowed by code.
5.LSCC to verify the fabrzcatnon of the pdllt] boards and ascertain if they are accurately
rated at 100 Amp or dtfferentl},

B. Classroom 202

1. This subcontracor - i1 supply and wire; mounting by sheet metal subcontractor,

THIRDFL.OOR
A. Corridor: _
1. a, b. See previous response tnder D.1.a.b. - First Floor Comidor.

3. Se‘e:igxcvious res; usg-under D - First Floor Corridor

C. Room 314
L. Not part of comract exmtmg condition.
2. Not part of ¢ontract; existing condition.

D, Storage Room 318:

1. Motor Starters installed at this location in accordance with contract drawing E2.02.

Page §of 7



Loven Sitvernur Constricction Consultant, Ine.
Sorndproafing of Monsignor MeClapey Menorial High Schoet
Deciunlier 15, 2008

E. Chemistry Laboratory Room 319:
2. b. Existing condition,
¢. Existing condition.

4, ROOF ABOVE THIRD FLOOR
A, Exhaust Fan GX.1:
1. The 375 linear feet does not seem correct considering that the panel is located on the
3" floor by columns no. 11 and D, and the Exbaust Fan GX—I is located approximately
between column no. 10, 11, and between D andf . .-I'iac!uding the height between both

Ievels, it seems that the distance is more hkely to e 21T e feet,

5. ROOF ABOVE MALL AND MULTI-PURPOSIE. RUO M (GYMNASIUM)
A, Air Handling Unit (AH-II) Above I\-Iﬂl.l.'Ciﬂsli_srUUlu; Mote: there u, n,o AH-1 i the
contract documents; the rcpért may have m:smken‘.f.\HJ for Exhaust Fan EF.5:
4. Not in Contract; existing conduit is fculmgD cxlbllng Cdmer unit,

3. Notin Contmct cmvtmg Condluon

sElectrical Recommcndauons Lxst
ltem no, 16 LSC‘C to verifyt atmg:, nfpaucl bUdfdb
Item no. 36 After s walk threugh and survcy of Liecmcal service room, it was not clear what is

the issué of the distributicn pancl and pancl MDP as defined in this recommendation.

Page 7of 7



A,
g

TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT

TIME 12/15/2638 16:17
NAM N

: 7
SER. # : BROL2JB479Y7

DATE, TIME
FAX NO. /NAME
DURATI?N
PAGE (S
RESLLT

MODE

12/15 15:09
17183379325
20: 88: 34

eg

oK
STANDARD
ECM




date:

from:

(o H

re:

575 8th Avenueg g

John Ciardullo Associates, P.C. Newﬁo l{VaYOI'] e

T.(212) 2 ‘5-{)01(}
Memo WY joar archnectulemn( [ )24

October 24, 2008

Brother Joseph Rocco tel: 860-277-8057
Maonsignor McClancy Memoriat HS

TE-06 318t Avenue fax:  860-277-1303
East Elmhurst, NY 11370

Richard Piacentini

Kimberly Tibbetts

Construction Services Claim

Bond & Financial Products

Travelers

Osne Tower Sguare 281A

Hartford, CT 06183 MMcMHS, PA-NYNI

Performance Bond # 103836517

Brother Rocco,

A meeting was held on August 5, 2008 in the PA offices at LaGuardia Airport with Kimberly
Tibbetts and Mr, Pedro Rosario to discuss the impending receipt of the construction completion
proposal by Travelers from prospective contractors for the completion of the work on the above

project.

We provided a summary of the project payment issues and the liability of the Surety to date with
respect to the amount of money left to be paid out by the Owner. This Memo will attempt to update
these items along the status of all Payment issues including the following:

A. PA/FAA Grant Payment Status
Itm,  Description Amount
1. The Original Contract Price $7,200,000.00
2. Plus recognized credit and extra change orders orders $49,877.07
Subtotal  $7,249,877.07
3. The amount paid to the School by PA for contract work only ($6,018,500.84)
4. Balance of Contract available from PA/FAA Grant $1,230,976.23
B. Fees, Back Charges and Damages charged to August 2008

Additional contract administration fees due to Contract default to period ($110,318.19)
ending September 30, 2008.

Additional Engineering fees due to Contract defautt. ($73,500.00)

Liquidated damages since July 23, 2007 to the NC Joint Venture. The ($229,500.00)
charges stand at 459 days @ $500 per day. (The school is willing to
waive part of the liquidated damages based upon the professionalism

XASNDPROOPM:Clancy\Cor respondence 08 -102408-M-Travekrs wpd




Wt <

575 8th Avenucl g

N k§ g
“NewiYork:

T. (212) 2430010

wwwv jea-archifecturs, com

exhibited by the Surety in the completion of the project.)

4. Back charges for work performed by the school and due based upon ($176,732.15)
repairs due to failures of contract work to perform as required by
specifications through payment #11,

5. The amount deducted from contractor payments for Qwner work and
damages since last payment.

a. Great American Restoration Services (Repair Flood Damage) $3,341.12
b. Patco Service & Repairs, Inc. (Un-clog Drain) $425.00
c. Home Depot - Air conditioner for Main Office $324.04

Subtotal* $645,016.05

*  Balance of original contract amount available to Surety for the
completion of the project as of the date of this letter. Be advised that
the amount available will continue to diminish daily at the rate of $500
per day at least until the date of substantial completion.

Sincerely,

Richard Piacentini

X\SNDPROOPMeClancy\Cormespondence ')+ 102408 M-Traveters. wpd



08-08-20, Infbrimation“ pertaining to Default Work Page 1 of 2

Russo, Nicholas ) N( d-@J—‘Pﬂ*';;/ ’Q 'g‘ LB

From: Nelson Parra [NParra@)]ca-architecture.com]

Sent:  Thursday, August 21, 2008 4:19 PM

To: Jaffery, Zaheer

Cc: coach27bb@acl.com; Richard Piacentini; Pompa, Ed; Russo, Nicholas
Subject: Re: 08-08-20, information pertaining to Default Work

Zaheer,
Following is the information requested in your email of 8/20/08, quoted below. A response to
your email of 8/21/08 requesting additional information will follow.

Date of Default notice and date of start of work by Surety.

1. Notice of Default was issued on October 28, 2007 (Copy attached).

2, Other than minor punchlist items the Surety has not started work. They have decided to
remove the general contractor and are currently in the process of reviewing bids for a new
GC.

Anticipated Completion Schedule/Work Plan of Surely.

3. The Surety will provide a schedule and work plan upon selection of the new GC. At our
meeting with the surety on 8/6/08 they indicated that they expect to complete all work within 3
months.

Current completion percentage and Punch-List.

4. The project remains at approximately 90% complete. A punchlist was prepared by JCA for
architectural deficiencies and visually identifiable mechanical deficiencies. The Surety
completed approximately 10% of the punchlist between February and May of 2008. A
thorough M.E.P. punchlist is pending an evaluation of the mechanical systems by Lizardos.

Current Adds and Deducts for in-scope work.

5. Rounding to the nearest $1,000, we estimate a total of approximately $132,000 in
additional work which was not in the original scope and a total of approximately ($204,000) in
credits for deleted or reduced work. Qur estimates are attached. These numbers are based
on JCA estimates and numerous negotiations with the contractor. They have not been
finalized with the surety and may be subject to change.

In addition to the above there are all packaged change orders which total a credit amount of
+/- $38,500. Also included in the attached estimates.

Status of payments by Surety to JCA (AE of Record) and Lizardos (Independent Mechanical Consultant).
6. No payments have been made by the Surety.

In your email of 3/28/08 to Ed Pompa you inquired about change order #12. That is a credit
change order in the amount of ($114,750.00) for the deletion of metal pipe enclosures from -
the scope of work. See page 6 of 7 in the attached breakdown.

In your letter dated 8/21/08 to Mr Steven Urlass of FAA, you noted that Change Order #4 is

voided. Please note that CO #4 included an extra of $106,486.52 and a credit of $20,000.00.
The extra was rescinded, however the credit of $20,000.00 remains in effect. Therefore CO

#4 is not voided, the amount changed from an extra to a credit. See page 6 of 7 in the

8/22/2008



Page 2 of 2

ETe

08-08—20, Infor}nation pertaininﬁ_}o Default Work

ot o
attached breakdown.
Nelson Parra

John Ciardullo Associates

575 8th Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10018
t:212 245 0010 f:212 245 0020

>>> "Jaffery, Zaheer" <zjaffery@panynj.gov> 8/20/2008 11:01 AM >>>

Good Morning Nelson and Richard,
This project being in default, It needs a bit more scrutiny and responsiveness. | need the following information at
the earllest.

Please refer to my e-mails of March 25, 2008 (to JCA cc Nick Melito) and Aprii 16, 2008 (to Nick Melito, cc
Piacentini) among other e-mails,

| have trled calling Nick to speak to him on a few occasions recently {including this morning) but have not been
successful In elther reaching him or him returning my call.

{ also tried calling you guys this morning but missed you too.
The Information | need Is:

Date of Default notice and date of start of work by Surety.

Anticipated Completion Schedule/Work Plan of Surety.

Current completion percentage and Punch-List.

Current Adds and Deducts for in-scope work. {These are not change orders which | am sending to FAA
separately, but the amounts owed for contractor's work-In-place and credits for monles paid for work that
is to be remediated).

o Status of payments by Surety to JCA (AE of Record) and Lizardos (Independent Mechanical Consultant).

Pleass assist me to assist the project by leaving a not to Mr. Melito to follow up on the above points.

Zaheer Jaffery

Port Authority of NY & NJ

School Soundproofing Program

225 Park Avenue South, 9th, Floor
NY, NY 10003

T (212) 435-3768; F (212) 435-3833

P.S. {Brother Racco: It was a pleasure speaking to you. Have a great vacation. When you return, please call me
so that | may arrange a visit to the School.}

NOTICE: THIS E-MAIL AND ANY ATTACHMENTS CONTAIN INFORMATION FROM THE i
AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY AND AFFILIATES. IF YOU BELIEVE ¥Y(
RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY,
PERMANENTLY DELETE THIS E-MAIL (ALONG WITH ANY ATTACHMENTS), AND DESTF
PRINTOQUTS.

8/22/2008



)
¢

McClancy High School . 08-21-08

Summary of changes including credits, additions and change orders

Credits for Deleted or Reduced Work Page 2 $ (87.869.62)
Extras For Additional Work Page 3 $ 131,663.80

Other Credits for Deleted Work Pages 4 &5 $ {106,300.00)
Chaiige Orders PagesG &7 $ (38,482.87)

Total $ (111,198.69)

Page 1of 7



)

McClancy High School

{J

08-21-08

Credits for Deleted or Recuced Work

ftem

Description

Total
Contract
QTY.

Total
Revised
QTyY.

Credit
QrTY.

Unit cost

Total

1

Brick Removals (NCJV Means Proposal)

360

0 -360

b

17.70

3 (6,372.00)

2

New Brick at Pipe Chages

1600

6801 -920

q
b
$

22.00

§_(20,240.00)]

3

ADD Lintels at Horiz pipe chases per detall
8/A6.02:
46 Locations @ 28" = 112 FT

J112 FT x 8.1 Ibs/FT = 1,019 Ibs

lbs

1019

-1019

1.94

$  (1,976,86)

Provide Steel frame at all slab openings per
Detall 5/A8.03 8 6/A8.03.

(42 deletad locations 288 L.F)

L4x3x3/8 = 8.5 Ibs/ft x 288 LF = 2,448 Ibs
L7x4x3/8 = 13.8lbs/ft x 288 LF = 3,817 lbs

Fleld Welding Journeyman:
42 Loc @ 3 Loc/day = 14 days = 112 hrs

Field Welding Laborer
Prevalling Wage Rate = § 50,00/

------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------

------

...........

...........

-------------------

...................

-----------------

...............................

$ (5,600.00)

Stab Removals:
Saw Cut 42 Locatlon 288 LF

---------------------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------

------

...........

...........

-------------------

-------------------

-------------------------

uuuuuuuuu

----------------------------------

3 (449.48)

Scrape, Prime & Paint Existing Lintels at
Windows: 68 Loc (Masonry openings)
1 Man, 1/2 day/loc = 34 days = 272 hrs

$

$ (13,800.00)

Exterior Access and Misc work for CU#3
NCJV Schedule of values ltem 05,05
$31,400.00 - $3,140.00 {for work completed) -
$15,000.00 {for Exterlor stalr & canopy)

= $13,260.00

LS

$ 13,260.00

$ {13,260.00)

Interior Access and Misc work for CU#3
NCJV Scheduie of Values ltem 09.05
$13,600.00 - $4,080.00 {for work completed)
= $9,520,00

LS

$ 9,520.00

$  (9,520.00)

Power line for CU #3

NCJV Schedule of Values lfem 16.18
$11,300.00 - $10,170.00 (for work completed)
= 351,130

LS

-1

$

1,130,00

$  (1,130.00

10

Locker Room Retnovals
60 LF of 4" brick partition removals = 480 SF

CE

160

-160

$

17.70

$ (283200

=160 CF

Page 2 of 7

Total

$ (97,969.62)




i o,
g s
McCilancy High School 8/21/08
Mclancy H.S, Extras For Additlonal Work
Total Total
Contract |New Net
Hem |Description Unit |QTY. QTY. |QTY. [Unitcost Total
1 1Brick Removals
Classroom/ Corridor
(Based on NCJV proposal) EA 12 32 201 % 86.76 | §  1,736.20
2 |New brick at
Classrom / Corridor openings
(including firestopping} EA 12 32 20{ $ 50.00 [$  1,000.00
3 |Brick Base at UV SF 0 378 378} § 24001% 8,072.00
4 |Cvp. Board Soffits 8F 760] 4700 3940 § 174413 6871360
5 _|VCT at Horiz chase Loc SF 0j_ 800] 600 % 20718 124200
6 {Core drilling EA 0 168 1681 § 86,761 3 14,406.00
7 |Electrical
Modifications to light fixtures at new soffits
{12 rooms)
Based on JCA approved NCJV proposal  ]LOC 0 12 1218 1,000,001 % 1200000
8 |Suspendad Ceiling in Guidence Office
Acoustic Ceiling: $6,3368.00
New Lights: $ 2.576.00
$8,911.00
Basad on JCA approved NCJV proposal _ |LS 0 1 1% 8911.00]% 8911.00
9 (Provide New Roofing at Location of
Classroom Unit #3: SF 0 800 800] $ 16,6018 13,200.00
10 |Provide Suspended cellings
in two vetibules on South side.
Based on JCA approved NCJV proposal LS 0 1 11 12840018 1,28400
Total $ 131,663.80

Page 3of 7



Ao,
it

McClancy High School

......

8/21/08

McClancy

H.8. Other Credifs for Deleted Contract Work

item

Description

Unit

Total
Contract
QTY.

Total
Revised
QTyY.

Crodit
QTY.

Unit Cost*

Total

1)
Dwgs A3

Tollet #3:

Remove, madiy, reinstall folding
partition. 24 Hrs

Remove Urina! 8 Hrs

Total: 32 Hrs

Hrs

32

50.00

o

{1,800.00)

RM 102, 200, 202, 203, 204, 302
Remove, modify, reinstall;

blackboard: 4hrs { Location

Total ; 24 Hrs

Hrs

24

50.00

(1,200.00)

RM 104, 105:
Remove, modify, reinstall;
blackboard:  4hrs
Bullt-in Closet: 8hrs
Total 12his

(600,00

RM 201
Remove, modify, reinstall:
blackboard:aHrs ...
Provide New roof access ladder
Labor: 8hrs @ $50; $400
Materlals: $500

Total, $800

LS

.................

$ _900.00

----------------

£

RM 218 {LIbrary):
Provide new sliding book shelf
Labor: 8hrs @ $50: $  400.00
Material: $ 1,000.00
Lotk $1400.00
Modify all tems along window wall
(Magazine racks, shelves,
2 book cases, efc, 16 hrs

.......

..........

---------

---------------

$

---------------

_{800.00)

RM 222 (Facuity),
Remove, modify, reinstall;
Mailboxes

Hrs

(400.00)

RM 226:
Remove, modify, reinstall
counters & cabinets (4/A1.10)

Hrs

16

50,00

(800,00)

2)
Windows

Chase and pressure grout crack @
window perimeter (Note 12)
(1 Man/1 M.O./1hr) x 76 M.O.'s

Hrs

76

~76

50.00

2=c

(3,800.00)

Remove and reinstall exterlor &
Interior sills at all UV's wf fresh air
intake for lintel installation, Per
2/A4.03 and 2/A4.04

2 Men/1 Dayfloc =

16Hrs/Loc x 36 Loc = 560 say 500

Hrs

500

-B00

50.00

{25,00C.00)

3
Locker
Room
Removals

Wall and other removals al locker
fooms,
B0 LF of 4" brick partifion removals

= 480 SF = 160 CF

CF

160

-160

$ 10.00

$ - (1,600.00)

* $50.00 Unit Cost for labor based on NYC prevalling wage rate for Laborer.
S